Net liability at the end of the period 6.32 4.52

Reconciliation of benefit obligations

Obligation at start of the period 4.52 3.38

144

Current service cost 1.09 0.60

Interest cost 0.32 0.25

Benefits paid directly by the Group - -

Extra payments or expenses/(income) - -

Obligation of past service cost - -

Actuarial loss 0.39 0.30

Defined benefits obligations at the end of the period 6.32 4.52

Re-measurements of defined benefit plans

Actuarial gain/(loss) due to changes in demographic assumptions - -

Actuarial gain/(loss) due to changes in financial assumptions 0.15 0.01

Actuarial gain/(loss) on account of experience adjustments 0.24 0.28

Total actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in OCI 0.39 0.30

C. Sensitivity analysis of significant assumptions

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below. Although the
analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an
approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown

Sensitivity Analyis
Year

2024-25
Year

2023-24

Discount rate

+ 1% discount rate -0.25 -0.12

- 1% discount rate 0.27 0.13

Salary increase  -

+ 1% salary growth 0.27 -0.13

- 1% salary growth -0.25 -0.13

Employee Turnover  -

+ 1% salary growth -0.87 -0.27

- 1% salary growth 0.90 0.27

Note:

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

The estimates of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors as supply and demand in the employment market.

37. a. Contingent Liabilities

 As at
31.03.2025

As at
31.03.2024

Income Tax Authorities - 0.96

Goods & Service Tax 14.27 26.47

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts - -

[…]

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS in

(i) A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31.03.2022

   B. Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31.03.2022.

(ii) A. Reconciliation of Equity as at 31.03.2022

   B. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income as at 31.03.2022

(iii) Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been
reCompanyed for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The ReCompanyed Previous GAAP information is derived from the
Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance

IA. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31.03.2022

   Recompanied
Previous GAAP

Prior Period
Adjustments

IndAS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and 675.82   675.82

151

Equipment

Financial Assets

Investments 790.12   790.12

Total Non Current Assets 1,465.94 - - 1,465.94

Current Assets

Inventories 2,084.43   2,084.43

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 2,828.68 -28.29  2,800.39

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

9.11   9.11

Other Financial Assets 198.65   198.65

Other Current Assets 1,048.46   1,048.46

Total Current Assets 6,169.32 -28.29 - 6,141.04

Total Assets 7,635.26 -28.29 - 7,606.97

 Recompanied
Previous GAAP

Prior Period
Adjustments

IndAS
Adjustments

Ind AS

EQUITY
Equity Share Capital   -   -   -   -
Oth er Equity   2,193.23 -49.14 4.14 1,655.44
No n-controlling interest
Total   Equity   2,193.23 -49.14 4.14 1,655.44

LIAB LITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 825.76  13.99 839.74
Lease Liabilities -
Provisions -   3.05  3.05
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 38.34 -8.43  29.91
Total Non Current Liabilities   864.10 -5.38 13.99 872.71

Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings   1,165.89  -18.12 1,147.77
Lease Liabilities
Trade Payables
Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises   -
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small
enterprises

1,638.63
25.10

1,663.73

Other Financial Liabilities   8.30   8.30
Other Current Liabilities 1,659.89   1,659.89
Provisions - 1.13  1.13
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 105.23   105.23
Total Current Liabilities 4,577.93 26.23 -18.12 4,586.04

Total Liabilities 5,442.03 20.85 -4.14 5,458.75

Total Equity and Liabilities 7,635.26 -28.29 - 7,114.18

152

IB. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31.03.2022

Particulars
ReCompanyed

Previous
GAAP

Prior Period
Adjustment

Ind AS
adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from Operations 8,930.13 - - 8,930.13
Other Income 41.54 - - 41.54

Total Income (I) 8,971.67 - - 8,971.67

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed 7,173.82 - - 7,173.82
Purchase of stock-in-trade 38.65 - - 38.65
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress -641.07 - - -641.07
Employee Benefits Expense 166.73 - 1.11 167.84
Finance Costs 282.25 - - 282.25
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 90.60 - - 90.60
Other Expenses 1,447.33 8.67  1,456.00

Total Expenses (II) 8,558.30 8.67 1.11 8,568.08

Profit Before Tax (I-II) 413.37 -8.67 -1.11 403.59

Tax Expense

(1) Current Tax 115.15 - - 115.15
(2) Deferred Tax 8.49 - -0.38 8.10
(3) Current taxes relating to earlier years - - - -

Profit for the period 289.74 -8.67 -0.73 280.34

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Gain/(Loss) on remeasurement of defined benefit plans - 0.26 0.26
- Fair value of Investments at fair value through OCI - - -
- Gain /(Loss) on Investments designated through OCI - - -
- Income tax expense / (benefit) related to items that will not be
reclassified to Profit and los

- - -0.08 -0.08

Total Other comprehensive income (Net of Tax) - - 0.18 0.18

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 289.74 -8.67 - 280.52

IIA. Reconciliation of Equity

Particulars   Note   As at

[…]

Net liability at the end of the period 6.32 4.52

Reconciliation of benefit obligations

Obligation at start of the period 4.52 3.38

Current service cost 1.09 0.60

Interest cost 0.32 0.25

Benefits paid directly by the Group - -

205

Extra payments or expenses/(income) - -

Obligation of past service cost - -

Actuarial loss 0.39 0.30

Defined benefits obligations at the end of the period 6.32 4.52

Re-measurements of defined benefit plans

Actuarial gain/(loss) due to changes in demographic assumptions - -

Actuarial gain/(loss) due to changes in financial assumptions 0.15 0.01

Actuarial gain/(loss) on account of experience adjustments 0.24 0.28

Total actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in OCI 0.39 0.30

C. Sensitivity analysis of significant assumptions

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below. Although the
analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an
approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown

Sensitivity Analyis
Year

2024-25
Year

2023-24

Discount rate

+ 1% discount rate -0.25 -0.12

- 1% discount rate 0.27 0.13

Salary increase  -

+ 1% salary growth 0.27 -0.13

- 1% salary growth -0.25 -0.13

Employee Turnover  -

+ 1% salary growth -0.87 -0.27

- 1% salary growth 0.90 0.27

Note:

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

The estimates of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors as supply and demand in the employment market.

Note: 39. Financial risk management and Capital Management

(i)  Financial risk management

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the company’s risk management

[…]

where the related foreign exchange fluctuation is capitalised to fixed assets or recognised directly in reserves, the impact

indicated below may affect the Company's income statement over the remaining life of the related fixed assets or the

remaining tenure of the borrowing respectively.

   As at
31.03.2025

 As at
31.03.2024

   0.25%
increase

0.25% decrease 0.25% increase 0.25%
decrease

USD   -   -   -0.01 0.01

(D) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

- Interest rate risk management:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the

analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding

for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Particulars
As at

31.03.2025
As at

31.03.2024

Non-current borrowings 543.86 693.71

Current Borrowings 2,075.40 2,348.54

Current maturities of long-term debt 323.86 228.18

210

Total borrowings 2,943.11 3,270.43

Borrowings not carrying variable Rate of Interest - -

Borrowings carrying variable rate of interest 2,943.11 3,270.43

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100.00% 100.00%

 As at
31.03.2025

 As at
31.03.2024

0.50%
increas

e

0.50%
decreas

e

0.50%
increas

e

0.50%
decreas

e
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit
before tax

14.72 -14.72 16.35 -16.35

(b) Capital management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to:

1. safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders

and benefits for other stakeholders, and

2. Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure,

the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares,

reduce debt or sell assets.

Note: 40. First-time adoption of Ind AS

Refer basis of preparation and presentation in Note 1.2 in relation to the transitition date for the purpose of first time

[…]

and supportable information that is available without under cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that
financial assets were initially recognised and compared that to the credit risk.

C. Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS in

(i) A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31.03.2022

   B. Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31.03.2022.

(ii) A. Reconciliation of Equity as at 31.03.2022

   B. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income as at 31.03.2022

(iii) Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been
reCompanyed for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The ReCompanyed Previous GAAP information is derived from the
Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance

IA. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31.03.2022

Regroupe
d Previous

GAAP

Prior
Period

Adjustmen
ts

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 693.57   693.57

Goodwill 591.12  -51.93 539.18

Loans 14.22  -14.22 -

Total Non Current Assets 1,326.43 - -93.68 1,232.75

Current Assets

Inventories 2,365.41  - 2,365.41

Financial Assets

Investments -  - -

Loans 162.11  -162.11 -

Trade Receivables 3,117.00 -31.17  3,085.83

Cash and Cash Equivalents -  162.11 162.11

Other Financial Assets 214.85   214.85

Other Current Assets 1,032.84  39.86 1,072.70

Total Current Assets 6,892.21 -31.17 39.86 6,900.90

212

Total Assets 8,218.65 -31.17 -53.82 8,133.65

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital -  - -

Other Equity 2,283.52 -51.22 -47.80 1,691.72

Non-controlling interests 0.06  0.00 0.06

Total Equity 2,283.58 -51.22 -47.80 1,691.78

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 825.76  13.99 839.74

Provisions - 3.05  3.05

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 30.32 -9.23 - 21.09

Total Non Current Liabilities 856.08 -6.18 13.99 863.88

Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1,147.78  -0.02 1,147.76

Trade Payables

Total outstanding dues of micro and small
enterprises

47.45  - 47.45

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro and small enterprises

1,775.53 25.10 - 1,800.64

Other Financial Liabilities 81.31   81.31

Other Current Liabilities 1,919.88  -18.10 1,901.78

Provisions - 1.13  1.13

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 107.03  -1.89 105.14

Total Current Liabilities 5,078.99 26.23 -20.01 5,085.20

Total Liabilities 5,935.06 20.05 -6.03 5,949.08

Total Equity and Liabilities 8,218.65 -31.17 -53.82 7,640.86

IB. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31.03.2022

Particulars

Regroupe
d

Previous
GAAP

Prior
Period

Adjustment
s

Ind AS
adjustment

s
Ind AS

Revenue from Operations

12,365.34 - - 12,365.3

4

Other Income

46.38 - - 46.38

Total Income (I)

12,411.72 - - 12,411.7

2

213

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed

9,749.09 - - 9,749.09

Purchase of stock-in-trade

38.65 - - 38.65

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-
progress

-628.07 - - -628.07

Employee Benefits Expense

650.31 - 1.11 651.43

Finance Costs

251.55 - 32.87 284.42

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense

98.21 - - 98.21

Other Expenses

1,793.46 5.35 -36.91 1,761.90

Total Expenses (II)

11,953.21 5.35 -2.92 11,955.6

3

Profit Before Tax (I-II)

458.51 -5.35 2.92 456.09

Tax Expense

(1) Current Tax

129.24 - - 129.24

(2) Deferred Tax

8.16 - -0.38 7.78

(3) Current taxes relating to earlier years

- - - -

Profit for the period

321.12 -5.35 3.31 319.08

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Gain/(Loss) on remeasurement of defined benefit plans

- - 0.26 0.26

- Fair value of Investments at fair value through OCI

-

- -

- Gain /(Loss) on Investments designated through OCI

-

- -

- Income tax  expense / (benefit) related to items that will not
be reclassified to Profit and loss

- - -0.08 -0.08

Total Other comprehensive income (Net of Tax)

- - 0.18 0.18

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period

321.12 -5.35 3.49 319.26